= E5L59 95D,

HelICORP—=3

Goblin 700 Manual

SAE (FIEYY BERATIEL) —




Goblin 700 Manual
Release 1.3 - March 2012

SAB HELI DIVISION S.R.L.
Via San Crispino, 47
47030 San Mauro Pascoli (FC) - ITALY



Chapter 1, Introduction

SAB HEuu DivisioN

INDEX

1 —Introduction 7 — Tail assembly 13 —Installation of the boom
2 — Important notes A\ 8 — Assembling the modules 14 — Battery and Canopy

3 — Components and Box 9 — Installation of swashplate servos 15 — In flight A\

4 — Carbon frame assembly 10 — Installation of the ESC 16 — Maintenance

5 — Trasmission module 11 — Installation of Flybarless unit and RX 17 — Exploded views

6 — Main rotor 12 — Installation of the motor 18 — Spare parts

SPECIFICATIONS

380

1360

&l

‘iT' *

-— A _—
Y
Main rotor diameter: 1568mm (with 690mm blades)
Main blade length: 690 to 710mm
Tail rotor diameter: 296mm
Tail blade length: 115mm
Main shaft diameter: 12mm
Tail shaft diameter: 6mm
Spindle diameter: 10mm
Weight including standard electronics 3290g (excluding batteries).
Maximum motor size: 64mm diameter, maximum height 64mm
Battery compartment: 60x58x350mm (adaptable to 64x58x350mm)
=A== HGIEY) EBERAaEa=) —————

The Goblin is a high performance radio controlled helicopter.

The design is original, moving away from traditional schemes, searching rationality for simplicity.

Our goal was to create a simple, high performance helicopter, with a minimum of mechanical components, and simple
maintenance.

Please read this user manual carefully, it contains instructions for the correct assembly of the model.

Please refer to the web site www.goblin-helicopter.com for updates and other important information.

Thank you for your purchase, and have a great time with your Goblin!

SAB Heli Division, 1st February 2012.

(. J

——— A=) =0 B AE =00 ———

Copyright@2012 — SAB Heli Division — All rights reserved Page 1




Chapter 2, Important notes

et =7

sSAB HeEuLl DivisioN

IMPORTANT NOTES

*This radio controlled helicopter is not a toy.

*This radio controlled helicopter can be very dangerous.

*This radio controlled helicopter is a technically complex device which has to be built and handled very carefully.

*This radio controlled helicopter must be built following these instructions. This manual provides the necessary information to
correctly assemble the model. It is necessary to carefully follow all the instructions.

eInexperienced pilots must be monitored by expert pilots.

*All operators must wear safety glasses and take appropriate safety precautions.

*A radio controlled helicopter must only be used in open spaces without obstacles, and far enough from people to minimize the
possibility of accidents or of injury to property or persons.

*A radio controlled helicopter can behave in an unexpected manner, causing loss of control of the model, making it very
dangerous.

eLack of care with assembly or maintenance can result in an unreliable and dangerous model.

*Neither SAB Heli Division nor its agents have any control over the assembly, maintenance and use of this product. Therefore,
no_responsibility can be traced back to the manufacturer. You hereby agree to release SAB Heli Division from any
responsibility or liability arising from the use of this product.

SAFETY GUIDELINES

*Fly only in areas dedicated to the use of model helicopters.

*Follow all control procedures for the radio frequency system.

eIt is necessary that you know your radio system well. Check all functions of the transmitter before every flight.

*The blades of the model rotate at a very high speed; be aware of the danger they pose and the damage they may cause.
*Never fly in the vicinity of other people.

NOTES FOR ASSEMBLY

Please refer to this manual for assembly instructions for this model.

Follow the order of assembly indicated. The instructions are divided into chapters, which are structured in a way that each step
is based on the work done in the previous step. Changing the order of assembly may result in additional or unnecessary steps.
Use thread lockers and retaining compounds as indicated. In general, each bolt or screw that engages with a metal part requires
thread lock.

Factory pre-assembled components have been assembled with all the required thread lock and lubricants, and have passed
quality control. It is not necessary to disassemble and re-assemble them.

It is necessary to pay attention to the symbols listed below:

Use retaining o Use CA Glue
Important compound | Q\M

(eg Loctite 648)

Indicates that for this

Use medium Use grease
thread lock ««:\"" o> (eg Tri-Flow assemblz/ p'h:;\st:hyiu negd
(eg Loctite 243) Synthetic Grease) materials that are in

box xx, bag xx, tray xx.

Copyright@2012 — SAB Heli Division — All rights reserved Page 2




Chapter 3, Components and Box

et =7

SAB HEuu DivisioN

ADDITIONAL COMPONENTS REQUIRED

*Electric Motor:
10S-12S — 400-600Kv
Maximum diameter 64mm,
Maximum height 64mm, pinion shaft diameter 6mm
*Speed controller:
minimum 120A to be safe
*Batteries: 10-12S 4000-5000mAh
«1 flybarless 3 axis control unit
*Radio power system, if not integrated with the ESC.
3 cyclic servos
*1 tail rotor servo
*6 channel radio control system on 2.4 GHz

(See the configuration example on page 28)

TOOLS, LUBRICANTS, ADHESIVES

*Generic pliers

eHexagonal driver, size 1.5,2,2.5,3,4mm
*Amm T-Wrench

*5.5mm Socket wrench (for M3 nuts)
*8mm Hex fork wrench (for M5 nuts)

*Medium threadlocker (eg. Loctite 243)

*Strong retaining compound (eg. Loctite 648)
*Spray lubricant (eg. Try-Flow Qil)

*Synthetic grease (eg. Tri-Flow Synthetic Grease)
*WD40 Lubricant

eCyanoacrylate adhesive

*Pitch Gauge (for set-up)
*Soldering equipment (for motor wiring)

Inside the main box there are:

Inside the main box:
Box 2: Canopy, Blade Holder.
Box 3: Boom, Blades, Tail blades, Carbon rod.

Box 4: Mechanical parts in 4 trays:
Tray 1: Main rotor
Tray 2: Carbon frame and tail rotor
Tray 3: Transmission
Tray 4: Main structure g

BOX 3

MAIN BOX

Box 5: Bags
Box 6: Carbon parts

Box 7: Combo Kit (optional)

The assembly process is described in the following chapters
of this manual.

Each phase begins with a green frame which gives the

box, the bag with screws (and miscellaneous items), and
the foam tray with the components required for the
phase.

J

Copyright@2012 — SAB Heli Division — All rights reserved

SAB el DS rai—————

Page 3




Chapter 4, Carbon Frame

SAEB HeL: DrvisionN

4-Carbon Frame

The manufacturing process of the

carbon parts often leaves micro-burrs.
We recommend de-burring the edges
to minimize the risk of electrical wire
cuts, etc.

TETITY
TYTITY

00000
00000
0000
0000

{1

TTITT11Y
TTITT1
TITTY

11

SABIEI MDD IN 1S I10
Copyright@2012 - SAB Heli Division - All rights reserved Page 4

| —




Chapter 4, Carbon Frame
LT 172,

HEUICOPEEN

SAEB HeL: DIVISION

Flat Head Cap Screw
Box 6 M2,5x5mm "
HC128-S
Bag 1 F . ( )

Tray 2 ‘

Flat Head Cap Screw
M2,5x5mm
(HC128-S)

Note: |
Battery Tray
(H0002-S)

Flat Head Cap Screw
M2,5x5mm
(HC128-S)

Frame Spacer x 3

Flat Head Cap Screw

M2.5x5mm Frame Spacer

(HO003-S)
® (s X6
Boxa Flat Head Cap S
at Head Cap Screw
Bag 1 M2,5x5mm
(H3128-S)

Battery Support
(HO0073-S)

Flat Head Cap Screw
M2,5x5mm
(HC128-S)

Battery Tray
Assembly 1

Flat Head Cap Screw
M2.5x5mm

SABIEIe B IN IS 165

Copyright@2012 - SAB Heli Division - All rights reserved




Chapter 4, Carbon Frame

LITEL 17D,

SAEB HevL DivisionN

Flat Head Cap Screw
M2,5x5mm
(HC128-S)

ESC Support

(H0004-S) \

/RN

I
I ’
.ﬁ
Landin; Gear Support
Flat Head Cap Screw {HN0S-5) A

M2.5x5mm

. — ...... X2

:

>

Box 6

Bag 1

Tray 2
Socket Head Cap Screw
M3x8mm
(HCO050-S)

Finishing Washer M3
(HO007-S)

Main Frame 1
(H0001-S)
Cable pass

(HA010)

ESC Support
Assembly
Landing Gear Support
(HO005-S)
-
\ _
ESC Support
Assembly
Socket Head Cap Screw S ‘
M3x8mm N

Finishing Washer M3

Landing Gear Support—‘ :
O ' (HO005-S) L |

S Al e 1m)
Copyright@2012 - SAB Heli Division - All rights reserved Page 6




LITLEE 72D
EUEOPEES Bottom holes: 64mm max height batteries

SAB HEL DIvIsIoN Top holes: 60mm max height batteries

Bag 1

Note: ’

Chapter 4, Carbon Frame

Socket Head Cap Screw
M3x8mm
(HC050-S)

Finishing Washer
M3
(HO007-S)

Socket Head
Battery Tray

Cap Screw
Assembly M3x8mm
(HC050-S)
Socket Head Cap Screw i P
M3x8mm ’ -
: Main Frame 1 Finishing Washer
. h ..... x3 Assembly M3
/ (HO007-S)
Finishing Washer M3 Batiery Ty R |
Assembly v .
L%
..... x3
Box 6

Bag 1

Finishing Washer M3
(HO0007-S)

Socket Head Cap Screw
M3x8mm
(HCO050-S)

Main Frame 2
(HO001-S)

Socket Head Cap Screw -
M3x8mm #7 )xq
. — ‘‘‘‘‘ X7 Finishing Washer M3
(HO007-S)

Socket Head Cap Screw

M3x8mm
(HC050-S)
..... X7

SAaBIEIe Il IN IS 105

Copyright@2012 - SAB Heli Division - All rights reserved Page 7




LITEL I,

HELIEOPEE

SAEB HEL DivisioN

Box 6
' Bag 2

Landing Gear 1
(HO006-S)

Socket Head Cap Screw
M2.5x6mm .
(HCO018-S) -
Sliding Landing Gear:
(HO039-S)
Socket Head Cap Screw
M2.5x6mm P

Chapter 4, Carbon Frame

Socket Head Cap Screw
M2.5x6mm
(HCO018-S)

Sliding Landing Gear
(HO0039-S)

Landing Gear 2
(HO006-S)

Button Head Cap Screw
M4x10mm
(HC100-S)

Button Head Cap Screw
Cap M4x6mm
(HC096-S)

Landing Gear Struts
(HO074-S)

Battery Protection
(HO042-S)
Landing Gear 2

Assembly

Button Head Cap Screw
M4x10mm
(HC100-S)

Button Head Cap Screw
M4x6mm
(HC096-S)

Landing Gear Struts
(HO074-S)

Button Head Cap Screw
M4x6mm

v
O m .

y

Copyright@2012 - SAB Heli Division - All rights reserved

Button Head Cap Screw q%% |
M4x10mm " Ge :
Landmg Gear 1
Assembl
x4

EAS) HIEU) BERAT=)

Page 8




Chapter 5, Transmission Assembly

5 - Transmission Assembly

Copyright@2012 - SAB Heli Division - All rights reserved Page 9




Socket Head

Cap Screw
M3x10mm Socket Head
Bearing @ 10x® 19x5mm (HC056-S) Cap Screw

g

SAB HeL DvIsIonN

Bearing @ 12x @ 24x6mm ( -S)
(HC426-S)
Bearmg Support Assembly

Chapter 5, Transmission Assembly

Flat Head Cap Screw

Servos Support
(HO010-S)

1 O

Bearing @ 12x® 24x6mm

o]

Socket Head Cap Screw
M3x10mm

._x4

Flat Head Cap Screw
M2.5x5mm

© |mm

x3

l\
Column
. — (HO018-S)

Bearing @ 10x @ 19x5mm
(HC422-S)

Bearing
@10xD1 9x5mm
(HC422-S

Main Structure
(HO009-S)

Socket Head Cap Screw
M3x10mm
(HC056-S)

Socket Head Cap Screw
M3x10mm

. h.x3

Socket Head Cap Screw
M3x8mm

© [Bum

Socket Head Cap Screw
M3x4mm

O (m

Bearing @ 10x @ 19x5mm

X2

Copyright@2012 - SAB Heli Division - All rights reserved

Bearmg )} ; 2x @ 24x6mm

(HC426 (HO050-S)
(AresdyassembledbyFacion.] 5ution Head Cap Saen
M3x4mm
(HC038-S)

Finishing Washer M3

(HO007-S)
Socket Head
Cap Screw
M3x8mm

~ _ (HC050-S)

~

e

I
I
I
! Swash plate anti-rotation guide

i‘ (H0017-S)
P

Antenna Guide

Page 10




NoTE1 A\

When you tighten the collar (H0020-S) on the main
shaft, ensure there is no axial play. Push down the
main shaft while pulling up the locking collar. Tighten
the screw M3x20 at this time.

NoTE2 A\

The pinion and gear are designed to have zero
backlash. This leads to initial “rough” rotation.

After some run in flights (3-5 flights) it will begin to
rotate freely, ensuring perfect contact and the ability
to transmit maximum power.

It is advisable to lubricate these two elements with a
lubricant.

Nylon Lock Nut M2.5
(HC200-S)

Pinion Gear Z20
(HO013-S)

Main Gear Z68M1
(HO012-S)

Socket Head
Cap Screw

M2.5x18mm
(HC032-S)

SAB HEL DvIsIoN

Chapter 5, Transmission Assembly

Pulley Z60 Assembly
(HO014-S)

Main Shaft

" (H0021-5)

One Way Bearing
@ 10x @ 14x12mm

Pulley 260

@— Bush One Way

Nylon Lock Nut M4
(HC212-S)

Main Structure
Assembly 1

Socket Head Cap Screw M3x20mm

Copyright@2012 - SAB Heli Division - All rights reserved

Socket Head Cap Screw M4x25mm

¢ gl
e
Socket Head Cap Screw &.”(l I
M4x25mm h Nylon Lock Nut M3 Pulley Z60 Assembl
(HC110-S) ) ] (HC206-5) (H0074-8) v
Locking Collar :
(S:ggggas Shaft (H0020-S) | ©®&—— Nylon Lock Nut M2.5
-, ”
Socket Head Cap Screw | L7 (HC200-5)
M3x20mm |
(HCO080-S) I -
Nylon Lock Nut M2.5 - ——Pulley Z36
——— \_/ (H0016-S)
T s
© 0 2 :
Nylon Lock Nut M3 A Socket Head Cap Screw M2.5x18mm
(HC032-S)
@ m ----- x1 Nylon Lock Nut M4
Socket Head Cap Screw M2.5x18mm m
oy X2 X

——— AN =L [ BRASISR ¢

Page 11




SAB HeL DvIsIoN

Tail Belt Idler Assembly
(HO070-S)

Flanged Bearing
@3xP7x3mm
(HC402-S)

Tail Belt Idler

|
Button Head Cap Screw —‘l I
M3x4mm 5]
(HC038-S)

Belt Tensioner Arm Assembly
(HO070-S)
(HO070-S) }

Spring
HC315

Warning to the
orientation

Flanged Bearlng
@ 5x P 9x3mm
(HC410-S)

Belt Tensioner Arm

Belt Ten5|oner Arm Assembly.
(HO070-S)

Washer @ 3.2x @ 6x0.5mm——
Button Head Cap Screw (HC180-S)
M3x4mm

O m

Socket Head Cap Screw
M3x12mm

. _.,.m

Socket Head Cap Screw
M3x50mm
(HC092-S)

Washer @ 3x » 4x0.5mm

Socket Head Cap Screw O I X1
M3x5 .mm I Nut M8 Low
Flanged Bearing (D5x¢>9x3mm

X2

Nylon Screw
X2 Mgx14mm

Flanged Bearing @ 3x®7x3mm

X2
O . x

Copyright@2012 - SAB Heli Division - All rights reserved

w Main Structure

Belt Tensioner Support |

(HC180-S
=

Chapter 5, Transmission Assembly

Socket Head Cap Screw
M3x16mm
(HCO068-S)

Assembly 3

7\CL\>Nylon Screw
M8x14mm

gockéet Head » o
ap Screw -
M3x12mm -/ 4
| (HC062-S) \
|
D T4 Belt Idler Assembly
"I (H0070-S)

Washer @ 3x ¢ 4x0.5mm
(HC176-S)
Washer(z)3 2x @ 6x0.5mm

NOTE.
Position without preload. Insert the screw in the hole
through the aluminum support as in the picture.

Page 12




SAB HeL DIviIsIoN

Set Scre

Button Head Cap Screw
M4x8mm
(HC098-S)

|

Motor Support I
(HO011-S)

[

|

Set Screw
M5x20mm
(HC158-S)

Set Screw M4x4mm

Button Head Cap Screw
M4x8mm

Q) |

Set Screw M5x20mm

>
W. y
M4x4mm
(HC152-S)

Pulley 222
(H0015-22-S)

Chapter 5, Transmission Assembly

Nylon Lock Nut
M5 Low
(HC218-S)

| Washer
| @5.3xP15xTmm
(HC188-S)

- Socket Head
a%réq% R Cap Screw
o M3x16
(HC315-S) ‘ (HC068.5)

(HC315-8) e

Finishing Washer
M3

Socket Head Cap Screw (H0007-S)
M3x16mm

(HC068-S)

Nylon Lock Nut M3

8 .

Finishing Washer M3

o ' ..... x2

Socket Head Cap Screw
M3x16mm

Washer®5.3x® 15x1mm

Note:

To maximize space
for the batteries,
it is advisable to
shorten the motor
shaft.

Follow the
dimensions given
in this drawing. For
the cut, you can
use an electric tool
such as a “Dremel”
with a cut-off disc.

Copyright@2012 - SAB Heli Division - All rights reserved

A

rox 7mm




Chapter 6, Main rotor

6 - Main Rotor

S o008
_
&

==9
- e ;

() @ @ e p—

==

""" V=0 P‘

—
— |

=VANS) RiEU) BIRAE=N -
Copyright@2012 - SAB Heli Division - All rights reserved Page 14




Chapter 6, Main rotor

Blade Grip Arm Assembly ..... x 2

Socket Head Cap Screw M3x6mm—“
(HC044-S) ¢

Washer®3.2x® 6x0.5mm_}?‘
Washer @ 3.2x @ 6x0.5mm (HC180-S)

O | =

Center Blade =
Grip Arm
(HO081-S)

Main Linkage

(HO033-S)

I?/I%CKSet Head Cap Screw -
X6mm et Screw /

: IS
0 \ L%
. h 5 M2.5x15mm © e
< - -
(HC146-S) Blade Gri;) Arm 7o | 3 g_ E
Set Screw M2.5x15mm (H0032-5 . é 2‘ A
: Flanged Bearing < a
° . @ @ 5x B 9x3mm s E
Flanged Bearing @ 5x @ 9x3mm (HC410-S) S E
2
<
Plastic Ball
Linkage
X4 (HO066-S) [:]

[:] Main Blade Grip Assembly ....x2

Damper Hard - 0
(H0027-S) S|_|i>ci)r6d7|83 - | e &5\
(HQ078-9) B10x@19x6mm |

(HC422-S)

Chamfer on the outside.] !
vl

Center Hub
(HO080-S)

Washer

@10x @ 16x0.2mm
(HC232-S) Thrust Bearing
2 @ 10x @ 18x5.5mm
Blade Grip Arm o _ _ (HC438-S)
Assembly S~ &
Washer @ 10x @ 16x1mm Washer
(HC230-S) @10x @ 16x1Tmm
(HC230-S)
Socket Head Cap Screw
M3x16mm Washer
(HCO068-S) @B6X D 14x1.5mm
Main Blade Grip p (HC194-S)
Swashplate Assemly Agsamibly N Button Head
Note: Larger ID ﬁﬂ%p 15(():rew
Uniball ’ o L x10mm
M3x3.5¢ 5H3.5 &5 (HC122-S)
¢ (H065-S) ¢ Note: Smaller ID (O~
' -7 Bearin
Uniball @10x D 19x5mm
M3x4 @ 5H18 (HC422-S)
(HO063-S)

Swashplate Assemly
(H023-S)

Uniball M3x3.5®5H3.5
(H0065-S)

Copyright@2012 - SAB Heli Division - All rights reserved Page 15




Chapter 7, Tail

LTI,

HELICOPEES

SAEB HeL DIVISION

7-Boom and Tail

Copyright@2012 - SAB Heli Division - All rights reserved Page 16




(H0052-S)

Bearing @ 5x @ 9x3mm

O

Tail Blade Grip Assembly .... x 2

(H0052-S)

SAB HEL DVISION

Tail Blade Grip

Bearlné; @ 5x @ 9x3mm
(HOO05!

Chapter 7, Tail

Washer @ 3x®4x0.5mm

O l -x1

Socket Head Cap Screw
M2x8mm

(@) | x1

Socket Head Cap Screw
M3x22mm

.ﬁ-

Flanged Bearing @ 3x @7x3mm

@i .

Flanged Bearing

@3XP7x3mm
(HC402-S)
Spacer¢3x @ 4x9.6mm

(H0059-S)

Bush Bell Crank
(H0059-S)

Socket Head
Cap Screw
M2x8mm
(HO008-S)

Bell Crank Lever- > ol
(HO059-S) .

Uniball Spacer

(H0064-S) _Y
Uniball M2 @ 5H
(H0064-S)

Socket Head Cap Screw
M3x22mm (HC086-S)

Bell Crank Lever Assembly

Bell Crank Base
(HO058-S)

1
| |
b Washer
‘ @ 3x P 4x0.5mm
I

b

o -

_ &

-

Tail Pitch Slider 01
(H0053-8)

Tail Pitch Slider Assembly

Flanged Bearing @ 8x® 12x3.5mm

(H0065-S)

Copyright@2012 - SAB Heli Division - All rights reserved

Uniball M3x3.5@5H3.5

Flanged Bearing .
@8x @ 12x3.5mm
(HC418-S)

Tail Pitch Slider 03
(H0053-8)

- g Ta|| Pltch Slider 02
3-S)

g

pacer
(Z)8 1Xx®9.2x3.2mm

Page 17




SARB HEL DVISION

A\

Tail Pitch Slider Link Assembly

Socket Head Cap Screw

M2x6mm
(HCO004-S)

Grip Link Bush
(HC056-S)

Tail Pitch Slider Link:
(HC056-S)

(H0053-S)

M2x6mm

© Ppmm <

Tail Rotor Shaft
(HO048-S)

Cap Screw

- M2x12mm
- (HCO14-S) |
- |
Main Grip Link Bush e
~ (HC056-S) O ?

N

~
~

P ~ Socket Head

'

Set Screw
M4x4mm
(HC152-S)

Tail Pitch Slider Link:
Assembly

Tail Rotor Hub

Note: Larger ID

Set Screw M4x4 Assembly
© B - | .7 Socket Head Cap Screw
o v7 M2x12mm
M2x12mm (HC014-S)
© Bemmmmm o
M3x16mm
© Eemmm
Spacer @ 7x @ 9x5mm

| O .

Thrust Bearing @ 4x @ 9x4mm
o @ o X2

Copyright@2012 - SAB Heli Division - All rights reserved

Chapter 7, Tail

Q Tail Rotor Hub Assembly

Socket Head

Cap Screw
M3x16mm
(HC068-S)
| 5
Note: Smaller ID -

Thrust Bearing
@ 4x D 9x4mm
(HC434-S)

&S
Note: Larger ID -

! Spacer
TN

! 7X@ 9x 0.5mm
k:'/_(HOOBZ—S) ‘

Tail Blade Grip
Assemblg1
(HO0052-S)

Tail Rotor Hub
(HO0051-S)

!, Tail Blade Grip
AssembIgZ
(H0052-S)

Spacer
7X@ 9% 0.5mm
(H0062-S)
A~
\\!_/

Thrust Bearing
@D 4x @ 9x4mm
(HC434-S)

Note: Smaller ID )

Socket Head
Cap Screw
M3x16mm
(HC068-S)

Page 18




Chapter 7, Tall

LITLEL I,
i s SAB HeL DVISION Vertical Fin Assembly
Box 6 ‘
Bag 9 Tail Side Plate Assembly
Tray 2 ’

Tail Side Plate

(Tﬁ(l)lo%%?g)Spacer (HO047-S) Socket Head -
Cap Screw
M3x8mm
(HC050-S)
~ v Flanged Bearing
> @B6X P 13x5mm
c (HC414-S)
}%e%@%
Flanged Bearing\
@6x P 13x5mm
(HC414-S) Vertical Fin
(HO046-S)
Socket Head ®
Cap Screw S :
M2.5x8mm Y L -\
(HC020-S) L=
Bell Crank Lever
Assembly
Flanged Bearing @ 6x @ 13x5mm Socket Cap Head Cap  M2.5x8mm Flanged Bearing @ 6x @ 13x5mm

@ Pmm
Socket Head Cap Screw M3x8mm
x1 © Bmm . x1

Tail System Assembly

Bag 9
Tray 2

Belt Gates
2061-3GT-06
(HC304-S)
Socket Head

Cap Screw
M3x8mm
(HC050-S)
Tail Side Plate
Assembly
Vertical Fin
Assembly Set Screw

M4x

Tail Rotor Shaft
(HC

4
152-S) Assembly

Pulley 227
(HO049H-S)

Set Screw M4x4

‘ ' x1

Socket Head Cap Screw
M3x8mm

._x4

SABlEiei1m)
Copyright@2012 - SAB Heli Division - All rights reserved

Page 19




LTI,

EUICOPEE

SAEB HeL: DIvVISION

(H0037-S)

B

DETAIL A

Assemble H0082-S in the tube:

Pre-assemble the two boom spacers H0082-S with the M3x20

socket set screw.

Insert into the boom tube completely done up.
Center the holes, then unscrew until there is contact with the walls
Lock everything with the adhesive.

Boom Spacer
(H0082-S)

Nylon Lock —64/
Nut M3
(HC206-S)

Spacer
®p3.1x(2)15x1.5mm

(H0078-S)

Set Screw M3x20mm

O eSS

Nylon Lock Nut M3

© 0

S

zG\\\

ﬁ,_Nonn Lock Nut M3
(HC206-S)

Spacer
3.1x @ 15x1.5mm
(H0078-S)

Tail Servo Lock
(H0040-S)

Set Screw
M3x20mm
(HC150-S)
Assemble H0040-S in the boom
Before assembling the two parts in the boom we suggest
tightening the M2.5 screws into the two plastic parts to pre-
thread them. In this way when you will assemble the tail
servo it will be easier to tighten the screws into the plastic
parts. Check the tail servo can fit, if necessary carefully sand

Tail Boom
(HO037-S)

Chapter 7, Tail

If you want to see a video of this operation,
consult the SAB Heli Division YouTube channel

Tail Boom Assembly

DETAIL B

Assemble H0045-S in the boom

Before mounting H0O045 on the boom we suggest to first
tighten the M2.5 screws into the holes to thread them. In
this way when you will assemble the part it will be easier
to tighten the screws.

Socket Head

Cap Screw

M2.5x6mm
Tail Boom HE08-5)
(H0037-S)

Lmkaz?e Tail Support

Socket Head Cap Screw M2.5x6mm

Tail Boom
(H0037-S)

x2 the hole. . — x2
/\ _ocking Element Tail Assembly .... X 2
I~ [ Aiready assembled by Factory. |
Double ’ /\ = =~
Sided Tape ’ —

e
7

Locking Element

Tall Assembly

DETAIL C

_ocking Element Tail

40041 Nylon Lock Nut M3
(HC206-S)
AN
v
Note:
Nylon Lock
Nut M3

@mX4

SABIEI IR IN 1S 16 5

Copyright@2012 - SAB Heli Division - All rights reserved

Page 20



Chapter 7, Tail

LTI,

EUICOPEE

SAEB HEL DivisioN

Tail Boom
Assembly
- /\ SO Socket Head
- \ Cap Screw
~ R M3x12mm
PN ~ (HC062-S)

F|n|sh|ng Washer M3
(HO0007-S)

Finishing Washer M3
Finishing Washer M3
<4 (HO007-S)
Socket Head Cap Screw gggkgérglv? ad
M3x12mm M3x12mm
(HC062-S)
© Bumm .
Tﬁreadze% Rod M2.5x40mm Threaded Rod M2.5x40mm
(HC ) (HC242-S)

Plastic Ball Link

'(DA%SOHGCG?S?)“ Link ' %acr%%%_%?d @4x P 2.5x682mm v (HOO66-S)
(o e,
%’%% /5%
Note:
|
15m | ] Smm
. Approx 735mm >

SABlEl e 1n
Copyright@2012 - SAB Heli Division - All rights reserved Page 21




LTI,

SAEB HEL DiviIisIioN

The distance between the 16/18 mm

axis and the ball must be i
between 16-18 mm

Chapter 7, Tail Servo Installation

Servo Spacer
| (HO075-S)

! Socket Head Cap Screw M2.5x12mm
(HC026-S)
I
I
Al

Tail Servo Assembly

Carbon Rod Assembly
(HC236-S)

“..

Tail Assembly

/The tail servo wire lead must not be allowed to move\

above this line (figure 1). To ensure this, it is necessary to
position it and then secure with hot glue in the area indicated
by the arrow. Figure 2 shows the installed servo

Note. Please note that the boom edges might be rough and can
eventually chafe or cut your tail servo leads, we recommend
protecting the leads with heat shrink or even electrical tape

Copyright@2012 - SAB Heli Division - All rights reserved

Tail Servo Assembly

Uniball M2 ® 5
(H0064-S)

Tail Servo

Socket Head
Cap Screw
M2x6mm

(HCO004-S)

Uniball M2@® 5

O &

Socket Head Cap Screw
M2x6mm

. h x1

Socket Head Cap Screw
M2.5x12mm

. —x4

SABIEIE IR INZ1 S 16 5

Page 22



Chapter 8, Assembling the Modules

SAEB HeL: DIVISION

Nylon Lock Nut M4
(HC212-S)

\v\
¢ , S &y
‘$ i \ S
sSackel Head Cap Saew Mdx12mm ) \_Socket Head Cap Screw M4x22mm

(HC062-5) - (HC104-S)

R~ I Swashplate Assembly
- “\\l
' Socket Head Cap Screw
M3x8mm
q (HC050-S)

Finishing Washer M3
(HO007-S)

" Central Group

I Socket Head Cap Screw
s S Assembly M3x8mm
Cacbon Frame \ G 1 : P & (HCO050-S)
Assembly i f -
- ’Q\Cano Positioner
<_ " "(FOo00E-S)

(H0007-8)

Socket Head Cap Screw
M3x8mm
(HCO050-S)

Canopy
Positioner
(HO008-S)

Finishing Washer M3

O .

Nylon Lock Nut M4

©J .

Socket Head Cap Screw M3x8mm

© ([ s

Socket Head Cap Screw M3x12mm

.h X2

Socket Head Cap Screw M4x22mm

O §m—"

SABlEl e 1
Copyright@2012 - SAB Heli Division - All rights reserved Page 23




Chapter 9, Installation of swashplate servos

SAB HEu DivisioN

INSTALLATION OF SWASHPLATE SERVOS

The size of the servo arms must be between 16-18 mm (figure 1). The 120° placement of the servos inside Goblin means the
arms are difficult to access. For this reason it is advisable to ensure alignment of the horns before installation of the servos in the
model (figure 2). Proceed with installation following the instructions below. Figure 3 shows a completed installation.

16/18 mm [ Fig. 1 ]

Assembly of the ball on the horn.

The rods going from the servos to the swash plate must be as vertical as
possible. Not all servos are equal, so to better align them you can choose to
use the supplied spacer H0031. Figure 4 illustrates this.

(. J/

Socket Head Cap Screw M3x6
/ Ball M2 H0064-S
\ﬁ Q Spacer H0031-S

n &

Socket Head Cap
Screw M2x8
HCO008-S with H0031

I/Socket Head Cap

: Screw M2x6
HCO004-S without HO031

Socket Head Cap Servo Spacer

Screw M2.5x8 (HO075-S) D

: i Use thread lock on
- the 12 M2.5 screws

Socket Head Cap
Screw M2.5x12

Copyright@2012 — SAB Heli Division — All rights reserved Pag. 24




Chapter 9, Installation of swashplate servos

SAB HEuu DivisioN

1

The wire for the front servo must
go into this passage.

Tool HA002 (Bagl4) ]

To tighten the horn screw, if
necessary, use the supplied
hexagonal wrench HA002.

e N N
7 Plastic ball link (HO066-S)
£ M2.5x18 (HC140-S) £
N O
~ © e
< Bag 13 % s €
. o 5 E
x 5 (<))
(] o Q. —
put Q. <
2 < -
< Plastic ball link (HO066-S) S E
Q.
23
Y
Initial length for the rods from the servos to the swash plate. Initial length for the rods from the swash plate to the blade
grips.
N\ J J

A= HiEU) EBRAaEa=sg ———
Copyright@2012 — SAB Heli Division — All rights reserved Page 25




Chapter 10, Installation of the ESC

et =7

SAB HEuu DivisioN

DE-BURR THE SIDE FRAMES

We recommend de-burring the edges of the carbon parts in areas where electrical wires run.

ESC INSTALLATION

The electronic speed control (ESC) is installed in the front part of the helicopter. The support is made of aluminum, which further

acts as a heat sink for the ESC. The figures below show the installation of three different brands of ESC.

used is combined with the ESC, it is recommended to use a dual wire connection.

flight control system. Alternatively, a BEC could be placed in the same area.

Figure 4: Shows the wiring which connects the receiver and ESC (in this picture one frame has been removed). If the BEC system

Figure 5: The passage of the controller wires to the motor is highlighted. Figure 6: Shows the installation of a 2S battery for the

—

ESC cables

—~

2S Battery or BEC

Copyright@2012 — SAB Heli Division — All rights reserved

Page 26




Chapter 11, Instalation of Flybarless unit and Rx

SAB HEuu DivisioN

FLYBARLESS CONTROL UNIT AND RX INSTALLATION

It is possible to install any commercially available Flybarless control unit in the goblin.

For Flybarless systems with a separate sensor, the sensor must be installed under the plate (Figure 1).

Figure 2 shows an example of installation of the receiver and flybarless control unit.

In Figure 3 you can see the extension lead for the tail servo. It is very important to include a connector for fast disassembly of
the boom module. The connector will prevent servo damage in case of boom separation during a crash.

It is important to lock the plugs of the flybarless ] )
Slot for sensor cable unit with an adhesive for example hot glue. Tail servo extension cable

__ - _
e N
To install a one piece Flybarless system it is necessary to add the support shown in these figures. Figure 3 shows the installed
support. Figure 4 shows the control unit and the receiver installed on the support.

Socket Head Cap Screw
M3x6 HC044-S

Support Flybarless
H0043-3

Spacer flybarless
H0043-8

]

Thread lock
all 6 M3 bolts

Flat Head Cap Screw M3x8

! /Socket Head Cap Screw
‘ M3x6 HC044-S
HC134-S 1

- E=VAN=) =W
Copyright@2012 — SAB Heli Division — All rights reserved Page 27




Chapter 12, Installation of the motor

et =7

sSAB HeEuLl DivisioN

TRANSMISSION SETUP

It is important to choose the right reduction ratio to maximize efficiency based on your required flight performance.
The Goblin has many possible reduction ratios at your disposal. It is possible to optimize any motor and battery combination.
It is recommended to use wiring and connectors appropriate for the currents generated in a helicopter of this class.

HO015-16-S - 16T
HO0015-18-S - 18T
HO0015-19-S - 19T
H0015-20-S - 20T
H0015-21-S - 21T
H0015-22-S - 22T
H0015-23-S - 23T
HO0015-24-S - 24T
HO0015-26-S - 26T

.

Below is a list of available reduction ratios:

Pinion =ratio 12.8:1
Pinion =ratio 11.3:1
Pinion = ratio 10.7:1
Pinion = ratio 10.2:1
Pinion =ratio 9.7:1
Pinion =ratio 9.3:1
Pinion = ratio 8.9:1
Pinion = ratio 8.5:1
Pinion = ratio 7.8:1

Some example configurations:

GOBLIN 700 CONFIGURATIONS
rev01
Performance Battery Motor ESC Pinion Gov RPM Pitch
Ice 120 HV
. ce 21T Set Rpm 2050 | +12,5
Scorpion V2
12s Histae-aed Jive 80 HV 19T Yes @80% 2050 +12,5
GENERAL 4000/5000 - —
min 30C Kontronik . 227 Set Rpm 2050 +12,5
Pyro
700-520 Jive 80 HV 20T Yes @80% 2050 | +12,5
lee TIOHY 26T Set R 2120 | +125
Scorpion V2 ek Rpm =
HIE S025-40 Jive 120 HV 24T Yes @80% 2120 | +12,5
Ice 120 AV
12s XERA i 24T Set Rpm 2200 +12,5
3D 4000/5000 4530-500
min 45C LE Jive 120 HV 22T Yes @80% 2200 | +12,5
Ice 160 HV
Sm ce 23T Set Rpm 2200 | 12,5
corpion V2
HE#525310 Jive 120 HV T Yes @80% 2200 | +12,5
Ice 160 HV
125 T =8 A 24T Set Rpm 2250 | +12,5
HARD 3D 4000/5000 TepTLagin 2
Min 50C i Jive 120 HV 22T Yes @80% 2250 | +12,5
Ice 160 HV
125 sestpion oe Vo 24T Set Rpm 2300 | +125
S000; 5000 HK 4530-540
50/70C Jive 120 HV 227 Yes @80% 2300 | +12,5

Copyright@2012 — SAB Heli Division — All rights reserved

Note: Although the Goblin can fly at high rpm, for safety reasons we suggest to not exceed 2200 rpm.

A= HiEU) BERAaEn) ————

Page 28




Chapter 12, Installation of the motor

SAB HEuu DivisioN

MOTOR BELT TENSION

*Assemble the motor and pinion to its mounting plate.

Fit the motor assembly into position.

*Compress the springs by pushing the motor toward the main shaft.

*At maximum compression, temporarily tighten one of the slide screws.
*With the minimum centre distance it is easy to install the belt. First put the belt on the motor pinion.
*Then put the belt around the big pulley.

*Rotate the motor several times by hand.

*Release the screw that locks the slide.

*The springs keep the belt in tension.

*Help the springs by pulling the motor slightly.

eLock all screws.

Figure 1 shows the motor correctly wired. It is advisable to cover the wire joints between the motor and the ESC with heat
shrink tubing.

If you want to see a video of this operation, consult the SAB Heli Division YouTube channel

Motor Assembly

Motor Belt 240 GT3
(HC308-S)

Copyright@2012 — SAB Heli Division — All rights reserved Page 29




Chapter 13, Installation of the boom

SAB HEuu DivisioN

BOOM ASSEMBLY

eInsert the tail boom assembly making sure that the aluminum part of the tube touches the M3x16 screw.
eLock the M8 nuts with the HAOO5 special tool supplied (Tray 2)

eFirmly lock the lateral M3 nuts.

*Assemble the HO038 carbon security plate

*Connect the tail servo wire to the previously fitted extension lead.

Finishing Washer M3
Socket Head Cap Screw M3x8
% 1 HC050-S
S
Socket Head Cap Screw o
M3x8mm >
. — Finishing
x 1 s
4 washer
» - ~ H0007-S

'/ Block

H0038-S

Xx—=

Screw M3 to the
correct position

Copyright@2012 — SAB Heli Division — All rights reserved Page 30




Chapter 13, Installation of the boom

SAB HEuu DivisioN

(" N\
TAIL BELT TENSION

*Check the proper assembly of the tail boom.

*Check that the aluminum part of the tube is against the M3 stop screw.

eLoosen the tail group by loosening the 4 M3 screws.

eInstall the belt onto the pulley, taking care to respect the direction of rotation (figure 1).
*Rotate the tail drive several times by hand.

eLoad the spring by a rotation of 270° the tensioning arm (clockwise)

*Tension the boom until the tensioning arm is aligned with the frame.

Tighten the 4 screws.

*Check that the tail output shaft is perpendicular to the tube. (figure 2)

eIn figure 3,4,5 you can see the three conditions, ok, too loose and too tight.

NOTE. To disassemble the tail boom it is possible to remove the pulley H0O016-S without loosening the tail unit. Remove the
locking screw and pull down.

If you want to see a video of this operation, consult the SAB Heli Division YouTube channel.
\ Y,

Copyright@2012 — SAB Heli Division — All rights reserved Page 31




Chapter 14, Canopy and Battery

SAB HEuu DivisioN

BATTERIES

To secure the batteries, use the supplied O-rings HA012 [Bagl4].
Install them on the model as you can see in figure 1

(figure 2).

:,{H,:;‘J‘J;,J‘_ ? z-‘ft."-f":.
e )
T ¥ « ‘{:1
T,
i “J-}'L‘LLJI:LLL:LL({IL"LL
ey T T T T T
’

To secure the batteries correctly it is necessary to use hook and loop type tape on the battery support and batteries themselves

CANOPY

On the Goblin, the canopy touches the frame. To avoid triggering vibration, it is necessary to
attach an adhesive foam tape to the canopy HA006 [Bag14] (figure 3).

The canopy is locked at the point shown in figure 4 and with two HO0036 knobs (both
equipped with OR HA0O08 [Bag14](figure 5)). Confirm the canopy is secure prior to each flight.

Copyright@2012 — SAB Heli Division — All rights reserved

Page 32




Chapter 15, In flight

SAB HEuu DivisioN

OPERATIONS BEFORE FLIGHT

*Set up the remote control and the flybarless system with utmost care.
elt is advisable to test the correct settings of the remote and flybarless system without main blades or tail blades fitted.
*Check that all wiring is isolated from the carbon/aluminum parts. It is good practice to protect them at the points where
they are at most risk.

A-Be sure of the gear ratio, verifying carefully the pinion/motor in use. The forces acting on the mechanics increase
enormously with increasing of rom. Although the Goblin can fly at high rpm, for safety reasons we suggest to not exceed

2200 rpm.

*Check the correct tension of the tail belt through the belt tensioner.

*Fit the main blades and tail blades. (Fig.1 and Fig.2)

*Please make sure the main blades are tight on the blade grips, you should be able to violently jerk the head in both
directions and the blades should not fold. Failure to tighten the blades properly can result in a boom strike. To fold the blades
for storage, it is advisable to loosen them.

*Check the collective and cyclic pitch. For 3D flight, set about +/- 12°-13°.

e|t is important to check the correct tracking of the main blades.

*On the Goblin, in order to correct the tracking, adjust the main link rod as shown in figure 3. This is provided with a right/left
thread system that allows continuous fine adjustments of the length of the control rod; for this adjustment it is not necessary
to detach the ball link.

/\ ePerform the first flight at a low headspeed, 1700/1800 RPM.
After this first flight, do a general check of the helicopter. Verify that all screws are correctly tightened.

M5x35 (HC116-S) (BAG14)
Nut M5 (HC218-S) (BAG14)

M3x16 (HC074-S) (BAG14)
Nut M3 (HC206-S) (BAG14)

IN FLIGHT

*During its first flights the Goblin has to be “run in”.

The Damper, the main gear, the uniball and other parts must undergo some slight wear to operate smoothly. It is likely that
during the very first flights the model may exhibit a swaying phenomena, particularly at low head speed.

This phenomena disappears after a few flights.

eIf you want to fly in a generic way, using both low headspeed and high headspeed, the standard setting is the best
compromise.

*However, if you prefer flying at low/medium speed [< 2100 rpm], for best results we recommend changing the tail pulley for a
smaller one to increase tail rotor rpm. In this way, you will have extremely precise tail control even at low RPM. This pulley is
available in the upgrade list [H0049-S]

eIt is important to check the rigidity of the head dampening frequently. This can be adjusted by adding or removing shims to
preload the dampers. If you notice a loss of head stiffness over time, add a 0.2 mm shim to each side (HC232-S). It is extremely
important that the blade grips do not have sideways play in the head, the head is already assembled and preloaded with 2
shims, if needed you can find two extra shims in the box [HC232 - BAG 14].

- J

——— A=) =0 B AE e ———

Copyright@2012 — SAB Heli Division — All rights reserved Page 33




Chapter 16, Maintenance

IR =

SAB HEu DivisioN

MAINTENANCE &

*On the Goblin, areas to look for wear include:

o Motor belt

. Tail belt
. Damper
J Main gear and pinion

The lifespan of these components varies according to the type of flying. On average it is recommended to replace these
special parts every 100 flights.

*The head tends to lose rigidity after a while. Check this condition every 20 flights. Preloading with precision shim washers, it is
possible to vary the rigidity of the head.

*Check all uniballs often.

eCheck the head control linkages at the thread between the two aluminum parts (figure 1). The play present in this coupling is
desired. Check each flight that the play remains constant.

*The most stressed bearings are definitely those of the tail shaft. Check them frequently.
*All other parts are not particularly subject to wear.

*Periodically lubricate the tail slide movement and its linkages as well as the swashplate movement and its linkages.

eLubricate the main gear, even though the gear is made of technopolymer, a high mineral based filler, it still requires some
lubrication.

eCheck the screws that are highlighted in the following images frequently, make sure you remain tight ( fig.2 and fig.3).
*To ensure safety you should do a general inspection of the helicopter after each flight. You should check:
. The maintenance of proper belt tension.

. The proper isolation of wires from the carbon and aluminum parts.
. That all screws remain tight.

Copyright@2012 — SAB Heli Division — All rights reserved Page 34




[oonea] |eoluyoel maia pepoldxg

Chapter 17, Exploded view , Carbon frame

z

g
5 cL GXG'ZIN 1008 HUNSIBIUNOY | 8ZLOH | 02
w 14 OLXpIA 193908 Lopng | 00LOH | 61
[4 ¥ OXplA 163008 LoNng | 9B00H | 8L
D 44 8XeN ded 19x00S | 0G00H | L
u ¥ OXG°ZIN deD 33005 | 8LODH | Ol
i L ssed s|0eD | 0LOVH| Gl
H T Adoued 0g0€ YO | 80OVH | ¥
¥ JIsusyns tesn BuipueT Jsqid uoqued | ¥/00H | €1
B b 140ddNS AYILLYH X¥ 18qi4 uoqied | €200H | ¢b
A L uoRasiold Atepeg Jsqid uoqueD | ZyOOH | Li
E 12 lopayold Jeag Buipue |  6E00H | Ob
z sqouy Adoued wnuiwnly | 9E00H | &
z pue)g Adoued wnuiwnly | Q000H | 8
0z sisysep Buiysiulg wnuiwnjy Z000H | /2
_ﬁ B Jles9 BuipueT Jsqi4 UoqIe] | 9O00H| 9
Iy 4 uoddng seao Bulpue ] wnulwnly | SO00H | §
t L AeJ] D§3 WhUNY | $O00H | +
m € S190EdS SWEl{ WNUIWNY | €000H| €
_= L Aeu| Aieneg Jedi4 uoquel | ZOOOH| 2
1 g aweud Uel J8qid UoGIeD | LOOOH | |

YNO! uonduosag| @09 [SOd

JAVHd NIV

Page 35

A=) HIEY) BERAaEas) ————

Copyright@2012 — SAB Heli Division — All rights reserved




Chapter 17, Exploded view , Transmission Assembly

et =7

sSAB HeELl DivisioN

194 yun-s|buis :o%:w\

3 Th X L@ X 012 Buuesg kem-suQ | ZypOH | 95
z 9X¥zZ@ x zL@ Bunesg | 9zZyOH | S5
z SX 6L X OL@ Butesg | ZzyOH | 5
z £X 6@ % 6@ Buuesg pebueld | OLPOH | €5
g €X /@ x €@ Bunesg pabueld | ZOVOH | 28
g ¥Z11-604a- Leeabuuds| pLEOH| LS
L -,040- 28200 Buuds| ZLEOH| 0S
s ZLT1-€04a-859Qbuuds| 0LEOH | 61
b LOWE-0¥Z SeleD Y28 | 80€0H | 8v
z MO QW LNN| $ZZOH | 2¢
z MO| G LNN UOIAN | 8LZOH | o
! PN LNN UOIAN | ZLZOH | Sb
€ €N LNNUOAN | 90ZOH |t
z STWLNNUOAN | 00ZOH | &b
z L XSl XGIsyosepm | 88LOH | 2¥
z S0X9XgIBUosEM | OBLOH| L
L SOXyXCIBUSEM | 9/LOH | OF
z PLX8IN NOTAN sma10g deD) 194008 X3H | ¥9LOH | 6
z 02XGIN dnd Uleld SMaIdg D | 8SLOH | 8
z PxyIN dnd Uleld M08 QIS | ZGLOH | 2€
L SXEIN 194208 JUNSIBUNOD | $ELOH | 98
€ SXG'ZIN 194208 yunsisunod | 8ZLOH | g€
L SZxyW deD %o0s | OLLOH | e
4 8XpIN 1900S Uopng | 8B00H | €€
b 0SXeW deD 193008 | 2600H | &
3 0zZxeW deQ 108 | 0800H | LE
€ 9LXgW deD 194005 | 8900H | 0€
b ZIXeN ded 1900S | Z90OH | 62
Z 0LXeW deQ 193008 | 9500H | 82
4 gxgiW deD 190S | 0SO0H | 22
g oxeN deD 19%00S | HOOH | 92
€ YXEIN 194008 Uopng | 8S00H | $2
[4 8LXG ZIN de) 1008 | ZEOOH | ¥2
3 yoddng ssapeghld|  L200H | €C
b WYY ¥3NOISNIL 17138 |  LL00H | 22
L Joddng Buuesg yeys Ul | 0Z00H | L2
b ¥IAI L7138 VL | 6900H | 02
z 2pIN9 eUUILY |  0SO0H | 61
€ Hoddng ssapeqi|4 JeoedS | €¥OC0H | 81
! %007 Woog |leL 43014 UOGeD | 8EOCH | 2L
b poddng Buleag Yeys Ul | ¥ZOOH | 9l
L yeys Alepucoes | ZZOOH | Gt
L UBUS UBW | LZOOH | ¥
3 YYTIO0 ONIMOOT|  0ZOCH | €1
z Aepoupasng | 6L0CH | 2b
v poddng swel4 wnuwny | 8LO0H | LL
L opINg uoneloy Nuy Jag14 USqeD | ZLOCH | OF
L 9e=z Aalind | 9LOOH | 6

3 82/5) =z g ossed QLH A9Iind | GLOOH| &

3 09=Z £3IInd |  PLOOH | £

L leagyuoluid | €LOCH | 9

3 L=IN89=Z OO U | ZLOOH| §

L UNOY JOION WNUILNGY | LLOOH | ¥

! JUNOJ OAJBS UIRJA WINUIWNY | OLOOH | £

L Kei| sweld wnuwny | 6000H | ¢

4 siayseA Bulysiulg wnuiny | Z000H | |

vNO uonduosed| @09 (SOd
dNOYD TVHLINID

[Z0ona4] [ealuyoel malA papoldx]

/l\j (/ ~
o D
gt \f)

{

N
&)

~
2]

/
/:
!
SIS

/
M@
N\

/ﬂ/
\F

L
g )
27

C

\B/

oy
\\\‘—’/

<
>/

©

(
b

o

/
//

ol

AN

{

//
®

sy j <>

A=) HIEY) BERAaEas) ————

Page 36

Copyright@2012 — SAB Heli Division — All rights reserved




Chapter 17, Exploded view , Swashplate
<ascln/
e SAB HEu DivisioN
g L |
|||~ | N[ || O T | O N
c o
S
© Clo
© N
O -
c
N s
[&)
: 0
]
2
>
©
3
55 3? < O
o o I|w x -
n =z 0| e © | [}
wols|8 88| 8|niw(gl® <S8 X
;Nmmmmmigmgéx L
SIS E|EE|EIEI& &8 = il B
LZ35|13555|2|=2|2/l/8
AHEEHHEEEEEEEE
QC|u|v|ly|v|le|< gl s
S Z|g|<g|<|<|<|0|d 2|28 %
=Wzzz22zz/8/8 8 8
hla|lo|o|o|6|B|S|DSd|a|S| o
Wi N | S| W
IR clololo
HEFEREEREEEE
%Oooooooooooo
(3 || oL | e | ol | Al | oo | ol | ofs | ol e | o || e
7]
Olr|an|o|s|w|lo|~o|lo|8|C
a
o
i)
Q W
i~ 3 -
JIrrrsy ‘
B 7\
@ "
. <
o o _
Q) ok
£ £3
= <
L w O
o aw
@)
w
>
Copyright@2012 — SAB Heli Division — All rights reserved Page 37




[l & 4
amE j <>

Page 38

Chapter 17, Exploded view , Main Rotor

o=

a2 2= )

sSAB HeELl DivisioN

[£0A84] |B21UYD9) MBIA papo|dx]

zZ GG X 8LP X oL@ Buuesg 1snuyL | 8EYOH | €
4 G xBL@ X 0L buvesg | ZZyOH | ¥€
14 € X 6@ X G@ Buueag pabueld | OLYOH | €€
4 | X QL X 0L JOUoSEM | 0EZOH | 2€
z MO| GIN LNN UOIAN | 8LZOH | L€
L ¥ LNN UOIAN | ZLZOH | 0
z S'L XL XQIOUOSeM | ¥BLOH | 62
z GOX9XEIBUoSEM | 08LOH | 82
g GOXGXZIOUOSEM | OLLOH | L2
Z SLXG'ZIN dnQ uteld sMaIog gni9 | 9¥LOH | 92
€ 8LXS TN dnD Uleld SMBI08 qnID | OFLOH | 52
z OLXQN 19008 UoNNg | ZZLOH | 2
z [B108dS 6°Z) yEXGIN deD 194008 | 9LLOH | €2
! Zzxpin deD1900S | $OLOH | 22
z oLxg ded1e00S | 8900H | LT
z ZLXEN deD 193005 | Z90OH | 02
14 OxeN deD 193005 | bPOOH | Bl
6 ZIXG'ZIN deD1e00S | 9ZOOH | 8L
€ 8Xg'ZW deD 183008 | 0ZOOH | LIk
L 8xziN ded o208 | 800OH | O
- WU dug spejg Jepus) wNUIWNgY | LBOOH | Sl
) QnH Jejue) WNUIWNY | 08O0H | ¥l
) epuids | 6200H | €L
9 ¥IOVAS OAYIS Jedid uoqued | GL00H | 2k
8 sabesull [leq dlseld | 9900H | LI
4 G'EH S@ S'EXSW TIVEINN | G900H | O
€ SEH SPTW TTVEINN | ¥900H | 6
k GZ1G'EH G PXCW TTVEINN | €900H | &
z dug epe|g Ulely WNUIWNGY | PEOOH | L
Z sebEYU UIBI WNUILNGY | €E00H | 9
b7 urm duo spejg wnuiwnly | ZE0OH | §
€ J1s0eds |lequun | LEOOH | ¥
o pJeH sedweq | /ZOOH| €
4 duo speig uley U BUBROT | GZOOH |
L 188 LV IdHSYMS | €200H | |
vYNO uonduosed| Qoo (SOd
av3aH

A=) HIEY) BERAaEas) ————

Copyright@2012 — SAB Heli Division — All rights reserved




Chapter 17, Exploded view , Boom

SAR HeEwLl DrwvisimanNd

et =7

N z X 60 X v Buneog snuL | vErOH | o6
\J TN TN N A\ mw/_ ; i /J A\E/ A\m)m/ 4 S'eXTLg x 8@ Buneag pabueld | 8IYOH | S9
,/\m A//nm\, om\v / N o mm\ NN 4 S X 1@ X 5@ Buneag pebueld | pLYOH | ¥§

g o> B R I T v €X 6 X G Bulesd | GOYOH | €5
’ \ - @ € X /@ x e@ Buleag pobueld | ZO¥OH | 25
z OVX G'ZIW POIPaPERIIL | ZPZOH | LS
/ L 089=T- ¥ X G'T WeIP 3G} UOGED |  9EZOH | 09
[z0A®4] |eo1uyoal mala papo|dx] : SN LNNUOWN| S0ZOH | 6%
L SOXpXgieuosem| 9/LOH| 8y
Z pxyIy dnD uigld SMIDG gnug) CSLOH | i¥
£ 0ZXeIN dnD URld SMa105 anID | 05LOH | oF
It XN 194005 UoWNg | 8B0OH | St
L zzxeN deD1eo0s |  980OH | v
z 1210908 621 9LXEA deD 19008 | ¥200H | e
z QIXgIN denjexo0s | 8900H | 2v
Iz TIXCIN deD1eX00S | Z900H | L
8 gxXgIN deQ 193008 | 0500H | O
v z1x gn depjenos | 9200H | 6
z G ZN e 1o0s | 0200H | 88
z 9XG'ZIN deQ 1308 | 8LOOH | ¢
z zixg deniewoos |  FLOOH | o
L gxzn denje¥oos |  8OOOH | se
z oxg deD 197008 | YOOOH | v6
! GXzIN deD 19%008 | Z00OH | €8
z INOOg Je0edg | Z800H | e
z 8IXZLBX S@ ¥IIVAS |  800H | e
g HSNEYNITJINO | 9200H | 08
L quewolleg Usng | ZLO0H | 62
z seBE)UIl leq oRseld | 9900H | 8¢
p €H 50 G'EXEW TIVEINN | G900H | 2T
z SEHS@ZN TIVEINN | be0oH | oz
z GOXBQ X /3 ¥IOVAS|  2900H | 5T
14 ._Wnum&w meo |12 ] wnuiwnpy LOOOH | v2
L 96X PP X @ UIOVAS|  0000H | €2
L yue.olleg whuwnly | 6S00H | ZZ
P oseg yueolleg Wnuwnly | BS00H | 12
z HSNE YNITJINO NIV | 2500H | 02
z SYUM JepIS Yo IeL | 9S00H | 61
L 10 ¥3ArS HOLId TIvL|  SS00H | 81
p £0 ¥3AMS HOLId VL]  ¥GOOH | 2L
L Z0¥3AMS HOLId TIVL|  €S00H | ot
z dug speig Il L wnunwuniy | Z500H | §1
P anHieL|  1sooH | i
p 1z=zfelind | BYOOH | €L
L Weus el BvooH | zL
L IS 8560 (1B JoCId UOCHED | ZHOOH | 1L
L UL [BOIMBA 18I UOQIEOSIE OPO0H | OL
L 8pIND POy Usndi IleL | 5v00H | 6
z uy [eaLeA BunooT | LYOOH | 8
z yooneg el ovooH | £
L soey8)UI BUB{OO| Wood | Z0-L800H | 9
p woog a0epaW | L0-2€00H | §
P wood| g00H| ¥
! Jeoeds lleqiun | LEOOH | €
L ZeXZ6@ X '8 Jeoeds | 6200H| Z
Iz siayseA Bulysiu wnuiwnly | 2000H | 1
vNo uonduosea|  'poQ SO

dnous) e

A=) HIEY) BERAaEas) ————

Page 39

Copyright@2012 — SAB Heli Division — All rights reserved




Chapter 18, Spare Parts

v
v
v
e

LT 772,
IAELICOPEETES
SAEBE HeL DvisioN
. Battery Tray Frame Spacer
e (HO00Z:5} (H0003-5

N

\::;{3\

2 x Metric Hex Nylon Nut M3

X Metric Hex Nylon Nut M4

. - 1 x CF Battery tray
-1 x CF Main Frame. - 6 x Flat Head Socket Cap M2.5x5mm. - 3 x Frame Spacer.
ESC Support Landing Gear Support Landing Gear
[H0004§§) [HO0005-S] [H0006-S]
-1 x ESC Support.
- 2 x Flat Head Socket Cap M2.5x5mm. - 1 x Landing Gear Support. - 1 x CF Landing Gear.
Finishing Washer Canopy Positioner Main Structure Servo Support
[H0007- [H0008-S] [H0009-5] [H0010-S] ©
(7 \\ (. \\ £ ‘\/ ¢
e !n'\: ‘) ) ' .\‘/t
( ( (=D - L [ o > pi
e OO O ‘\_L - 2 ~ — l " —
\‘ / \ / \
- 10 x Finishing Washer. - 2 x Canopy Positioner. | - 1 x Main Structure. - 1 x Servo Support.
Motor Support Main Gear Z68 Gear Z20 Pulley Z60
[H0011-8 [H0012-S] [H0013-S] [H0014-S]
S \'[ ] X - e .
S o~ > p ////y .
e T J N >
—
ce lloosce 7
- 2 x Spring de 3/df 0.5/LL20.
- 2 x Spring de 5.8/df 0.3/LL9.
- 1 x Motor Support.
- 2 x Set Screw M5x20mm. - 1x Gear Z20.
_ % X XnVasheL5.3§1 ?X1 mm.M5 1 x Socket Head Cap
- 2 x Metric Hex on Nut . - =
- 2 x Finishing Wa)s’her. -1 x Main Gear Z68. M2.5x18mm. - ; § gﬂ!ﬁyozneeOWay.
- 2 x Socket Head Cap M3x16mm. - 1 x Socket Head Cap M4x25mm. | -1x Mgtgc Hex Nylon Nut | %3 Sne Way Bearing 10x14x12mm.

Pulley Z16 Pulley Z18 Pulley Z19 Pulley Z20 Pulley Z21 Pulley 222
[H0015-16-S] [H0015-18-S] [HO015-19-S] [H0015-20-S] [H0015-21-S] [H0015-22-S]

® o® o® ® o?® o®

-1 x Pulley Z16. -1 x Pulley Z18. -1 x Pulley Z19. -1 x Pulley Z20. -1 x Pulley Z21. -1 x Pulley Z22.

-2 x Set Screw M4x4. |- 2 x Set Screw M4x4. | - 2 x Set Screw M4x4. | - 2 x Set Screw M4x4. | - 2 x Set Screw M4x4. | -2 x Set Screw M4x4.
Pulley 223 Pulley Z24 Pulley Z26 Pulley Z36 Reference Swashplate
[H0015-23-S] [H0015-24-S] [H0015-26-S] [HO016-S] " [H0017-S]

® o?® G & %
o® ° ) ‘I.h
-1 x Pulley Z36. - 1 x Swash plate anti-rotation guide
-1 x Pulley Z223. -1 x Pulley Z24. -1 x Pulley Z26. - 1 x Socket Head Cap M2.5x18mm. - 1 x Finishing Washer.
-2 x Set Screw M4x4. |- 2 x Set Screw M4x4. | - 2 x Set Screw M4x4. | - 1 x Metric Hex Nylon Nut M2.5 - 1 x Socket Head Cap M3x8mm.

Copyright@2012 - SAB Heli Division - All rights reserved




Chapter 18, Spare Parts

LTEL I,
PAELNCOFEEES
SAB HEL DIVISION
Locking Collar Main Shaft Secondary Shaft
fH"(;g%']S] [H0020°5] - [H0021-S] [H0022-8]

/ lllee '\\ee

IRk @ | -
ISy . Hl - 1 x Main Shaft.
g y O € ) - 1 x Socket Head Cap M4x25mm.

- 1 x Locking Collar. - 1 x Socket Head Cap M4x22mm. | _ 1 x Secondary Shaft.

- 1 x Socket Head Cap M3x20mm. | - ; X ﬁﬂ%?hgtHiiaﬁlﬁ:r?m%ﬁgmm' -2x ﬁs/lock.et'_lHea;\:ll (IZap'!\l/IZ.I?A)g 8mm.
-4 x Column. - 1 x Metric Hex Nylon Nut M3 =1 X Metric Hex Nylon Nut M3 - 2 x Metric Hex Nylon Nut M2.5
Swashplate Bearing Support Center Hub
[H0023-S] ) [H0024-S] [H0080-S] \

> Vo -\
& ’(( '\iﬁ 6 6 6 (@\ \ g >
| Qc, ) \ J,
Sam” - 7

- 1 x Swashplate Assembly. - 1 x Bearing Support.
- 2 x Bearing 30x @ 37x4mm(MR6706-ZZ). X \
-4 x Uniball M3x3.5 5 H3.5mm - 2 x Bearing 6901272 - 1 x Center Hub. iz
-1 x Uniball M3x4 @5 H18. D 12x P 24x6). - 1 x Socket Head Cap M4x22mm. 5
- 3 x Socket Head Cap M2x5mm. - 3 x Flat Head Socket Cap - 1 x Metric Hex Nylon Nut M4 .. 1)
- 4 x Socket Head Cap M2x8mm. M2.5x5mm. - 2 x Socket Head Cap M3x12mm.
Damper Spindle Blade Grip Arm in Li
[H0027-5] [H0079-5] [H0032-S &S (0033829

@
co® | -9 e N
o e O >
e o\

QO C
- 2 x Damper. -1 x Spindle. - 2 x Blade Grip Arm. - 2 x Main Linkage.
-2 x Shims @10x® 16x1mm. - 2 x Button Head Socket Cap M6x10mm. -2X Flange Bearing @ 5x ® 9x3mm | - 2 x Plastic Ball Link.
-2 x Shims @ 10x® 16x0.2mm. - 2 x Washer @6x@® 14x1.5mm (MF9522). - 2 x Set Screw M2.5x15mm.
Blade Gri Center Blade Grip Arm Canopy Locking Safety Lock Tail Boom
[H0034-S [H0081-S] [H0036-S] [H0038-S]

| A 6 o ¢

\\
r Q)/ Q//
- 2 x Center Blade Grip Arm. ' .
- 2 x Socket Head Cap M3x16mm. ) - 1 x Safety Lock Tail Boom.
- 1 x Blade Grip. - 2 x Socket Head Cap M3x6mm. - 2 x Canopy Locking. - 1 x Finishing Washer.
-2 x Washer @3.2x ®6x0.5mm - 2 x Canopy OR. - 1 x Socket Head Cap M3x8mm.
Tail Boom -1 x Tail Boom. - 3 x Set Screw M3x20mm.
[H0037-S] - 1 x Tail Boom Interface. -2 x Washer @3.1x®12
- 1 x Locking Interface. - 2 X Metric Hex Nylon Nut M3
—_——— 8 P - 2 x Tube Spacer. - 2 x Vite Nylon Esa M8x14mm. ceece
— ° (( G’ - ‘2‘ X Iéockin Ele(Tgntl'(l'aiIC MdoB - 2 x Metric Hex Nut M8 cee e
’ - : - 4 x Button Head Socket Ca x8mm.
g P SURE — N —
Locking El t Tail Sliding Landing Gear Tail Servo Lock Battery Protection
[Ho0415] oA [H0039-5] [H0040-S] [H0042-S]

e & ~s //%
COMN | & > &

- 2 x Locking Element Tail. - 2 x Tail Servo Lock.
- 2 x Metric Hex Nylon Nut M3. - 4 x Sliding Landing Gear. - 2 x Servo Spacer.
- 2 x Double Sided Tape. - 4 x Socket Head Cap M2.5x6mm | - 4 x Socket Head Cap M2.5x12mm | - 1 x Battery Protection.

SABIEIE NIl INISICOO R

Copyright@2012 - SAB Heli Division - All rights reserved




Chapter 18, Spare Parts

SAEB HeL DviIsioN

Spacer Flybarless

[H0043-S
7 \\

[HO004:

Linkages'gail Support

&N

oS

Vertical Fin
[H0046-S]

Tail Side Plate
[H0047-S]

1
1 x Bush Bell Crank.

1 x Washer @ 3x @ 4x0.5mm.
1 x Spacer @ 3x }4x9.6mm.
2

x Socket Head Cap M3x22mm.
x Flanged Bearing @ 3x @ 7x3(F683Z2Z).

- 2 x Tail Case Spacer.
- 4 x Socket Head Cap M3x8mm.

- 4 x Spacer @ 3x ®4x0.5mm

- 3 x Spacer Flybarless. . . . . .
- 1 x Supporto Flybarless. - 1 x Linkage Tail Support. | - 1 x Vertical Fin. -1 x Tail Side Plate.
- 1 x Flate Head Socket Cap M3x8mm. | - 2 x Socket Head Cap - 2 x Socket Head Cap M3x12mm. - 2 x Socket Head Cap M3x12mm.
- 5 x Socket Head Cap M3x6mm. M2.5x6mm. - 2 x Finishing Washer. - 2 x Finishing Washer.
Tail Rotor Shaft Tail Pulley Z26 Tail Pulley Z27 Antenna Guide Tail Rotor Hub
[H0048-S] [H0049-S [HO0049H-8] [H0050-S] [H0051-S]
4 P
@ e
® ° & SV
- 1 x Tail Rotor Hub.
- 2 x Antenna Guide. - 1 x Set Screw M4x4mm.
- 1 x Tail Rotor Shaft. -1 x Pulley Z26. -1 x Pulley Z227. - 2x Button Head Socket| -2 x Socket Head Cap
- 2 x Set Screw M4x4mm. - 1 x Set Screw M4x4mm. | - 1 x Set Screw M4x4mm. Cap M3x4mm. M3x16mm.
Tail Blade Gri Tail Pitch Slider Grip Link
[H0052.8] [H0053-S] = [H0056-S] ([ aeggggfg‘]k Base
e > - L Ng
e 4 . & ¢
e > : ‘(/.@/ v
e’ Iz e e w P >
< ([~ v o
) ‘ - 1 x Tail Pitch Slider 01. cf" y -
-~ - 1 x Tail Pitch Slider 02. l
- 1 x Tail Pitch Slider 03. -2 x Grip Link.
- 2 x Tail Blade Grip. -1 x Spacer ® 8x @ 9x3.2mm. - 2 x Main Grip Link Bush
- 2 x Socket Head Cap M3x16. -1 x Uniball M3x3.5 @5 H3.5mm - 2 x Grip Link Bush.
-4 x Bearin%(b 5x @ 9x3mm. -2x FIan1ged Bearing @ 8x @ 12x3.5mm | - 2 x Socket Head Cap M2x12mm.
(MR95Z22) (MF12822). - 2 x Socket Head Cap M2x6mm. - 1 x Bell Crank Base.
Bell Crank Lever Tail Case Spacer Spacer @ 7x® 9x0.5mm Uniball M3x4 @ 5H18
[H0059-S] ' .\ [H0061-S] [H0062-S] [H0063-8] ¢>
oy * Fe
> e®-" | e - ‘o
1 (@ < “ \_/ € 4
~ ' —~ /£ ' 4
4 S’ { )
x Bell Crank Lever. o D

- 1 xUniball M3x4 @ 5H18

x Plastic Ball Link

Uniball M2 @ 5H6 Uniball M3x4 @ 5H3 Plastic Ball Link
[H0064-S] & [H0065-S] [H0066-S]
v s )
P ( ~
IJ o & / (, ‘J p
[ p f v
£ [ ( [t Yy J
‘ « &
L& £
- 5 x Uniball M2 ®5H3.5 £
- 5 x Uniball Spacer. =
- 5 x Socket Head Cap M2x8mm. | - 5x
- 5 x Socket Head Cap M2x6mm. | Uniball M3x3.5 5 H3.5mm | - 10
RX Battery Support Landing Gear Struts Servo Spacer
[H0073-S] [H0074-S] [H0075-S]
pabd i
EEEEE s &
o— oS®
- 4 x Landing Gear Struts.
- 4 x Button Head Socket
- 1 x RX Battery Support. Cap M4x6mm.
- 4 x Flat Head Socket - 4 x Button Head Socket
Cap M2.5x5mm. Cap M4x10mm. -10 x Servo Spacer.

[H0078-S]

Washers¢> 3.1x®15x1.5mm

Belt Tensioner Support
[H0070-S]

© e
s Fg®
o Q,//

o "‘.i'
\ ]

L
]

x Belt Tensioner Support.

x Tail Belt Idler.

x Belt Tensioner Arm.

X Flan%ed Bearing @ 3x® 7x3mm
F683ZZ).

x Washer @ 3x @ 4x0.5mm.
x Socket Head Cap M3x12mm.

- 10 x Washer

@3.1xP15x1.5mm.

x Washer @ 3.2x ¢ 6x0.5mm.
x Button Head Socket Cap M3x4mm.

1
1
1
2
1 x Socket Head Cap M3x50mm.
1
2
1 x Spring De8/df0.5/LL8.

Copyright@2012 - SAB Heli Division - All rights reserved




Chapter 18, Spare Parts

Ne
NN,
\}@.

- 10 x Socket Head

- 10 x Socket Head

- 2 x Socket Head
- 2 x Metric Hex Nylon

3

Cap M3x16mm.

- 10 x Socket Head

LTEL I,
PAELNCOEES
SAE Hew DvIsIioN
[HC002-S] [HC004-S] [HCO008-S] \ [HC014-S] [HCO018-S] [HC020-S]
‘o o ~
% o o N N ~)
%' % W 0 AMICA IO V% e 0¥ e
“ ' A ) IS M ENONN WO WP LN
~ Ty 2N ) IS ° W )
~° ~° ~%© N\ ~° N
- 10 x Socket Head |- 10 x Socket Head | - 10 x Socket Head - 10 x Socket Head - 10 x Socket Head - 10 x Socket Head
Cap M2x5mm. Cap M2x6mm. Cap M2x8mm. Cap M2x12mm. Cap M2.5x6mm. Cap M2.5x6mm.
[HC026-S] [HC032-S] [HC038-S] [HC044-S] [HC050-S] [HCO056-S]
N N ® N P e
SRR R %) BP0 | o SIS
NV N> Ve NI AN N0\
> » ® = N° >
- 10 x Socket Head - 10 x Socket Head - 5 x Button Head Socket |- 10 x Socket Head |- 10 x Socket Head |- 10 x Socket Head
Cap M2.5x12mm. Cap M2.5x18mm. Cap M3x4mm. Cap M3x6mm. Cap M3x8mm. Cap M3x10mm.
[HC062-S] [HC068-S] [HCO074-S] [HC080-S] [HC086-S] [HC092-S]

SN

12 x Socket Head

N

- 2 x Socket Head

- 2 x Socket Head
Cap M5x35mm.
- 2 x Metric Hex Nylon
Nut M5

- 10 x Button Head Socket

- 5 x Flat Head Socket

5 x Flat Head Socket

Cap M3x12mm. Cap M3x16mm. Nut M3 Cap M3x16mm. Cap M3x22mm. Cap M3x50mm.
[HC096-S] [HC098-S] [HC100-S] [HC104-S] HC110-S]
3 % ~» N N
Yoo v ) N N
Vo Y WYy NN NN
vl YOy NPV NN NN
9 %oy DCH) N\
o° ) < N \>
- 10 x Button Head Socket |- 10 x Button Head Socket | - 10 x Button Head Socket |- 10 x Socket Head -[10 x Socket Head
Cap M4x6mm. Cap M4x8mm. Cap M4x10mm. Cap M4x22mm. Cap M4x25mm.
[HC116-S] [HC122-S] [HC128-S] [HC134-S] [HC140-S] [HC146-S]
S Voo 2] ) = =
S| Nl ") N — ==

- 10 x Set Screw

- 10 x Set Screw

Cap M6x10mm. Cap M2.5x5mm. Cap M3x8mm. M2.5x18mm. M2.5x15mm.
[HC150-S] [HC152-S] [HC158-S] [HC164-S] [HC170-S] [HC176-S]
- ® " > > ~
”” ‘O" e Vi, BN 7~ :/
”’/ “' | o et ey
, °® \ ' Na¥ N/
-10 x Set Screw |- 10 x Set Screw - 10 x Nylon Screw - 10 x Washer - 10 x Washer
M3x20mm. M4x4mm. |- 5 x Set Screw M5x20mm. M8x14mm. ©2.2x®5x0.3mm. @ 3x@4x0.5mm.
[HC180-S] [HC182-S] [HC188-S] [HC194-S] [HC200-S] [HC206-8]
‘\"\\\‘ \: \\\\ VA o “'-“? 9.9-
e e \\"/\'\‘\ NaD, ‘\‘ NaJ N ae@e e-e-
2 3 = N—r 9 e e
- 10 x Washer - 10 x Washer - 5 x Washer - 5 x Washer - 10xMetric Hex Nylon |- 10xMetric Hex Nylon
@3.3x@P6x0.5mm. @ 3.3x®9x0.8mm. @5.3xP15x1Tmm. | @6.3x@P 15x1.5mm. Nut M2.5 Nut M3
[HC212-8] [HC218-8] [HC224-8] [HC230-S] [HC232-S] [HC234-S]
. o V=) ~ ; = =
(=] e u ; o (3 = ‘ — J
= - - & ’ o 7S C N C e
“"e & U‘a - \ns \e o D P o
& [~ (W <’ - hecad
- 10 x Metric Hex Nylon | - 5 x Metric Hex Nylon | - 5 x Metric Hex Nut - 5 x Shim Washer - 5x Shim Washer | - 5 x Shim Washer
Nut M4 ut M5 M8 H6.5. @10x @ 16xTmm. @ 10x® 16x0.2mm. @ 10x @ 16x0.1mm.

Copyright@2012 - SAB Heli Division - All rights reserved




Chapter 18, Spare Parts

LTI,

SAEB HeEL DviIsIioN

[HC236-S] [HC304-S] [HC308-S]

1 x Carbon Rod @4x ®2.5 x682mm.
2 x Plastic Ball Link.
2 x Threaded Rod M2.5x40mm. - 1 x Belt Gates 2061-3GT-06. - 1 x Belt Gates 240-3MGT

[HC315-S] [HC402-S] [HC406-S] [HC410-S] [HC414-S] [HC418-S]

< S S S S (=)

2 ‘.. e | ev e |8

(
(

<
«

-2 x Sprin
] de 5.8/df 0.3/LL9.

X Sprin
dg $/gf 0.5/LL8.

-2Xx Sprmg -4 x Flanged Bearing |- 4 x Bearin - 4 x Flanged Bearing - 2 x Flanged Bearing | - 2 x Flanged Bearing
de 3/df 0.5/LL20. @3xD7x3mm. @ 5x @ 9x3mm. @ 5x P 9x3mm. @6xP 13x5mm. @ 8x P 12x3.5mm.
[HC422-S] [HC426-S] [HC430-S] [HC434-S]
& 7N =)
- & \ S @
\ J SN ) ,
(omy v N A (~)

- 4 x Bearing® 10x @ 19x5mm. | - 4 x Bearing @ 12x @ 24x6mm. | - 2 x Bearing Rad @ 30x @ 37x4mm. | - 2 x Thrust Bearing @ 4x @ 9x4mm.

[HC438-S] [HC442-S] [HA001-S] [HA002-S]

) @ %
) e

- 1 x One Way Bearing
- 2 x Thrust Bearing ® 10x @ 18x5.5mm. @10x P 14x12mm. - 1 x Foam Blade Holder. -1 x Hex Wrenches 2.5mm.
[HA005-S] [HA006-S] [HA008-S] [HA010-S] [HA012-S]

oo =

OO
°c° oS O

-1 x Wrench Nut M8. -1 x Canopy Mousse 1m. | - 5 x Canopy OR. -1 x Cable Pass. - 5 x Battery OR.

CRIEL) [BEIRAE=N) —

Copyright@2012 - SAB Heli Division - All rights reserved Page 44







WWW.GOBLIN-HELICOPTER.COM




